(1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of
Commission Clerk, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed
by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in
the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of
Commission Clerk and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court.  This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.  The notice of appeal must
be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0013-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150102-SU
PAGE 41

  Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven
Schedule No. 1

  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base   Docket No. 150102-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/14
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission  Commission
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $8,571,371 ($181,463) $8,389,908 ($210,419) $8,179,489

2 Land and Land Rights 157,487 209 157,696 10,000 167,696

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (73,089) (73,089) (800,265) (873,354)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (3,712,738) 773,864  (2,938,874) 332,017 (2,606,857)

5 CIAC (3,276,640) 1,310,499  (1,966,141) (258,674) (2,224,815)

6 Amortization of CIAC 1,595,021 (1,071,361) 523,660 19,536 543,196

7 Construction Work in Progress 134,200 (134,200) 0 0 0

8 Working Capital Allowance 0 87,257  87,257 (16,610) 70,647

9 Debit ADITs 0 540,800  540,800 (540,800) 0

10 Rate Base $3,468,701 $1,252,516  $4,721,217 ($1,465,215) $3,256,002

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0013-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150102-SU
PAGE 42

  Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven Schedule No. 1-A
  Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 150102-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/14

  Explanation   Wastewater

  Plant In Service

1 Reflect agreed upon audit adjustments (Issue 2)   ($33,211)

2 Reflect appropriate plant retirement (Issue 3)   (23,335)

3 Reflect appropriate pro forma plant (Issue 4)   (153,873)

  Total   ($210,419)

  Land

  Reflect agreed upon audit adjustments (Issue 2)   $10,000

[…]

1 Reflect non-used and useful adjustment to land (Issue 5) ($4,662)

2 Reflect net non-used & useful adjustment for Force Main (Issue 5) (795,603)

  Total ($800,265)

  Accumulated Depreciation

1 Reflect agreed upon audit adjustments (Issue 2)   $29,974

2 Reflect appropriate adjustment for retirement of WWTP (Issue 3) 297,173

3 Reflect appropriate amount for pro forma plant adjustment (Issue 4)   4,870

  Total   $332,017

  CIAC
  Reflect appropriate amount for retirement of WWTP (Issue 3)   ($258,674)

  Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

  Reflect appropriate amount for retirement of WWTP (Issue 3)   $19,536

  Working Capital

  To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance (Issue 6) ($16,610)

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0013-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150102-SU
PAGE 43

  Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven   Schedule No. 2

  Capital Structure-Simple Average   Docket No. 150102-SU

  Test Year Ended 12/31/14

   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
   Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled   Cost Weighted
  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost

Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000 ($177,683,994) $2,316,006 49.06% 6.64% 3.26%

2 Short-term Debt $4,000,000 $0 $4,000,000 ($3,948,533) $51,467 1.09% 7.77% 0.08%

3 Preferred Stock $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

4 Common Equity $182,354,550 $0 $182,354,550 ($180,008,249) $2,346,301 49.70% 10.37% 5.15%

5 Customer Deposits $6,591 $0 $6,591 $0 $6,591 0.14% 2.00% 0.00%

6 Deferred Income Taxes $0 $852 $852 $0 $852 0.02% 0.00% 0.00%

7 Total Capital $366,361,141 $852 $366,361,993 ($361,640,776) $4,721,217 100.00% 8.50%

Per Commission

8 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000 ($178,509,049) $1,490,951 45.79% 6.64% 3.04%

9 Short-term Debt $4,000,000 $0 $4,000,000 ($3,966,868) $33,132 1.02% 2.23% 0.02%

10 Preferred Stock $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

11 Common Equity $182,354,550 $0 $182,354,550 ($180,844,096) $1,510,454 46.39% 10.36% 4.81%

12 Customer Deposits $6,591 $0 $6,591 $0 $6,591 0.20% 2.00% 0.00%

13 Deferred Income Taxes $0 $214,874 $214,874 $0 $214,874 6.60% 0.00% 0.00%

14 Total Capital $366,361,141 $214,874 $366,576,015 ($363,320,013) $3,256,002 100.00%  7.88%

   LOW HIGH

   RETURN ON EQUITY 9.36% 11.36%

   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.41% 8.34%

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0013-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150102-SU
PAGE 44

  Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven   Schedule No. 3
  Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 150102-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/14
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission

   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $668,757 $951,993 $1,620,750  ($954,628) $666,122 $563,061 $1,229,183

   84.53%

  Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance $581,100 $116,957 $698,057  ($132,877) $565,180 $0 $565,180

3   Depreciation 264,739 (71,698) 193,041  (23,501) 169,540 0 169,540

4   Amortization 0 10,412 10,412  (642) 9,770 0 9,770

5   Taxes Other Than Income 113,952 57,013 170,965  (62,483) 108,482 25,338 133,820

6   Income Taxes (118,083) 265,055 146,972  (254,864) (107,892) 202,345 94,453

7 Total Operating Expense 841,708 377,739 1,219,447  (474,368) 745,079 227,683 972,762

8 Operating Income ($172,951) $574,254 $401,303  ($480,260) ($78,957) $335,378 $256,421

9 Rate Base $3,468,701 $4,721,217  $3,256,002 $3,256,002

10 Rate of Return -4.99% 8.50% -2.42% 7.88%

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0013-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 150102-SU
PAGE 45

  Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven Schedule No. 3-A
  Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 150102-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/14
  Explanation  Wastewater

  Operating Revenues

1 Remove requested final revenue increase   ($939,514)

2 Reflect appropriate test year revenue  2,825

3 Reflect agreed upon audit adjustments (Issue 2) (17,939)